Amendment 2

RFP NNJ08225419R

JSC Administrative Support Services (JASS) - NNJ08225419R

Questions and Answers Received

After Release of Request For Proposal (RFP)
1)  Question:  “Draft RFP Section 5.15, Item A.2., Page 5-10:  Currently the required phase-in plan is included in the volume I page count.  The plan requirements in section 5.15 require a detailed response and associated page allocation from non-incumbent offerors that would not be required from the incumbent contractor.  Placing this requirement in a page counted section will give a page allocation advantage to the incumbent.

We hereby respectfully request the phase-in plan be excluded from the volume I page limitations to give all offerors an equal opportunity to respond to all RFP areas.”
Answer:  After review and consideration of your request, the Government has determined that Section 5.15, Item A.2, Phase-In, will not be exempted from the overall proposal page count.  JSC requests that all Offerors provide succinct proposals in sufficient detail for accomplishing the assumed proposed milestones deemed critical to a successful phase-in.
2)  Question:  RFP JSC Data Requirements List (DRL), Page 4.3-2, Line Item no. 8, Task Order Summary Requirement:  The Task Order Summary Requirement on page 4.3-2 currently states that this requirement must be turned in with the proposal and Notice to Proceed and then monthly.  The actual Data Requirements Description on page 4.4-8.1 states that the offeror must provide a detailed description of each employee, including their name, position, location, etc.  The incumbent contractor is the only offeror who will have this information in any complete form.  The contract winner must employ and process all personnel prior to being able to provide an accurate accounting of said personnel.

We respectfully request that this requirement be amended to begin at the start of the contract and that this amendment encompass both the DRL list and DRD #8. 

Answer:  The Government has determined revisions to the Final RFP are necessary as follows:

a)
Revise Section 4, Attachment 4.3, JSC Data Requirements List (DRL), by amending as follows:

From:  Page 2, Line Item no. 8, block 9:  “With submission of Proposal and NTP and then monthly by the 15th of the following month.”


To:  Page 2, Line Item no. 8, block 9:  “Within 30 calendar days after contract start and then monthly by the 15th of each month following each calendar month reported.”
b) Revise Section 4, Attachment 4.4, DRD 8 – Task Order Summary Requirement:

From:  “FIRST SUBMISSION DATE:  Notice to Proceed (NTP)”
To:  “FIRST SUBMISSION DATE:  Within 30 calendar days after contract start”
3)  Question:  Copies of Proposals, pg 5-7, Section B, Will the government please clarify the copy count.  Do you want the original and 8 copies, or the original and 7 copies?
Answer:  The Government requests a total count of 8 proposals at the time of submission.  Per the asterisks for Volume IV, one copy of the eight proposal copies must contain 3 signed original SF1449’s.
4)  Question:  Copies of Proposals pg 5-7, Section B, Please clarify the 2 copies of the CD-ROM submittals.  Do you want 2 CD ROMs of each volume or 2 CD ROMs each containing all 4 volumes?  

Answer:  Please refer to Section 5, B., General, 1. Copies of Proposals.  The Offeror may submit two identical CD-ROMs for each volume or two identical CD-ROMs containing all four volumes.  The Government does not have a preference; however, “CD-ROM submittals shall be provided with the proposed volume according to the due dates.”  

5)  Question:  Page 4.3-2, JCS Data Requirements Lists – Line item 8, the task Order Summary requirement indicates submission with proposal.  However, on pg 4.4-8.1, the description of the data requirement indicates that the report is due upon notice to proceed.  Please clarify.  

Answer:   See answer to question #2.
6)  Question:  Page 5.1-1, Attachment 5.1, No. 9.   What type of evidence would the government like to see for full-time employees of offeror, contingent hires of offeror?

Answer:  The Government prefers the evidence of key personnel commitment to the program to contain the individual’s signature following a statement of commitment.
7)  Question:  5.16) Vol II:  Past Performance:  For those contracts cited in A-D, records of the company’s OSHA recordable injuries and illnesses shall be included.  The records typically include, for each worksite, as a minimum, one copy of each year’s OSHA logs for these past 3 years as required by 29 CFR 1904.5(d), including the number of employees at the worksite and the calculated OSHA recordable frequency rate and the North American Industrial Classification Code utilized.

a) Are the OSHA logs to be included in the page count? 

b) In several areas of the Statement of Work, it is mentioned that the employee will do physical delivery.  Will contract employees be allowed to drive government owned vehicles?

Answer:  
a)
The Government has carefully considered the overall page count and the requirement for Section 5, Item 5.16E, Safety and Environmental Performance, is now excluded from the total page count.  Changes to the page limitations and exclusions are conveyed in Section 5, Item 5.14A(2).    
b)
No; contract employees will not be allowed to drive Government-owned vehicles.
8)  Question:  Page Limits.  The RFP provides for a limit of 65 text pages in Volumes I and II of any proposal in response to the solicitation.  Our initial outline of these two (2) volumes involves a total of seventy (70) headings.  This provides an average of about 93% of a page per topic.  Can NASA reconsider this page limit, to allow for a more responsive proposal?  We believe a limit of 100 pages would allow for a more thorough and meaningful response to this solicitation. 

Answer:  After review and consideration of your request, the Government maintains that an overall page limitation of 65 pages is sufficient to determine successful Offerors.  See answer to question #7a.
9)  Question:  Reference Section 5.14 PROPOSAL PREPARATION - GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS, A. INTRODUCTION, 2. Page Limitations and Formatting, a. 
page 5-6.

a) Please consider eliminating Volume II Past Performance from the page count due to the variable number of past performance references that each company may submit and also due to the volume submittal due date is one week prior to the due date for Volume I Mission Suitability.   The Government may want to consider a page count for each past performance reference.

b) The information contained in the Management Operating Plan (DRD 1) is very similar to what we might submit for the Management Section of Volume I.  Does the Government wish us to submit the Management Operating Plan as part of the Management section of Volume I AND as a separate plan?  If so, will the Government exclude the Management Operating Plan from the page count as it would be a redundant submission?   Please clarify.

Answer:  

a)
After review and consideration of your request, the Government has determined that Past Performance (excluding Section 5, Item 5.16E, Safety and Environmental Performance) will remain as part of the overall proposal page count.  See answer to question #7a.
b)
No; the Management Operating Plan shall be submitted as part of Volume 1 per Section 5.15A(1)(a), “This plan, once approved [by NASA], shall become Attachment 4.12 of the contract.”  Accordingly, the Management Operating Plan will not be excluded from the page count.
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